This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the hipping parcia Code Y For Filing Officer Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es) (Date, Time, Number, and Filing Office) Secured Party(ies) and address(es) KRC Peterson Ave. 893, Inc. GMAC Commercial Mortgage Corporation c/o Kimco Realty Corporation 650 Dresher Road 3333 New Hyde Park Road, Suite 1000 00308582 P.O. Box 1015 New Hyde Park, New York 11042 Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044-8013059/018 08 001 Page 1 of 1. This financing statement covers the following types (or items) of property: 2000-05-02 17:29:27 The collateral described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated Cook County Recorder ASSIGNEE OF SECURED PARTY herein, which is now or hereafter located in, on or about or used or intended to be used at or in connection withothe real property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein. Debtor is the record owner of the property described on Exhibit "A". 2. Products of Collateral are also covered. 00-001171) Additional sheets presented. KRC Peterson Ave. 893, Inc. Filed with Office of Secretary of State of Illinois. By: (FOR SIGNATURES, SEE ATTACHED RIDER) Debtor is a transmitting utility as defined in UCC §9-105. Signature of (Debtor)

This form of financing statement is approved by the Secretary of State.

FILING OFFICER - ALPHABETICAL

STANDARD FORM -- UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE -- FORM UCC-1-REV. 1.75

(Secured Party)\*

Signature of Debtor Required in Most Cases:
Signature of Secured Party in Cases Covered By UCC §9-402 (2)

UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

00308582

KRC PETERSON AVE. 893, INC., an Illinois corporation

Ву:

vame: Edward Senkma

Property of County Clark's On

KRC Peterson, Illinois Last Revised 4/25/00 ATLANTA:4198533.1

# UNGERICAL COPY

#### LAWYERS TITLE INSURANCE CORPORATION

00308582

#### SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL 1:

The Morth 188.50 feat of Lots 5 and 6; Lots 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11. (except that portion of said Lots taken for the widening of Peterson Avenue); Lots 12 and 13; the South 30 o feet of the West 49.2 feet of Lot 14, all in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, and Except the following:

Exception One

. .

That part of Lots 7 through 10, both inclusive, (except that portion of said Lots taken for the widening of Paterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Fumber 3422491, in the Morthwest 1/4 of Section 6, Township 40 North, Range 14 Basc of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows:

Commencing at a point of intersection of the East line of the aforesaid Lot 7 with the North line of Peterson Avenue, at videned (being a line drawn 67.00 feet Morth of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Morthwest 1/4 of Section 6), thence Morth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, along said Morth line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, thence Acrth 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 232.50 feet to the point of beginning of Exception One; thence continuing North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Jast 72.44 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 69.81 feet; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 20.83 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.86 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.48 is/c. thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.48 is/c. thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.48 is/c. thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.48 is/c. thence South 00 degrees 12.14 feet; thence South 15 degrees 10 minutes

| 4-06-116076 SCREDULE A - PAGE 2 CASE NUMBER 00-00117A | 4-06-116-077 POLICY NUMBER PRO FORMA | 4-06-116-078 ALTA LOAM POLICY 10/17/92

2050 W. Peterson Aue Chicago, IL Mil Prepared By: Gä, Mindy Planer Long Aldredge + Norman UP 5: 303 Peachtree St., Suite 5300 Si Stlanta, GA 30308

Mark To: CMAC Commercial Mirtgage Cp. 5.130 Henrilge Dr. Scrict 102 Atlanta, GA 30328 Attachant Concell, Es a.

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

00 seconds West 35.90 feet; therce North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 15.75 East; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.67 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.67 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.67 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 16.10 feet; thance South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.08 feet; thence Worth 35 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 5.05. feet; thence Worth 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.69 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning, and also Except

Exception Two

That part of Lots 7 through 10, but inclusive, (except that portion of said Lots taken for the widening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Muster 3422491, in the Mosthwest 1/4 of Section 5, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the Bast line of the aforesaid Lot 7 with the North line of Peterson Avenue, as widered (being a line drawn 67.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6); thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, along said North line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, thence North 00 3 Trees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 5.62 feet to the point of beginning of Exception Two: thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 162.93 feet; thence 37 h 45. degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 10.10 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees (1) minutes 00 seconds East 20.61 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 packings West 0.67 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.17 feet, chance North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.67 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 35.61 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.77 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds (14): 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 18:50 feet; thence Morth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet/ thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes,00 seconds West 6.42 Iget; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.05 feet; thence South

(Continued)

ASE NUMBER 00-00117A MICY NUMBER PRO FORMA TA LOAM POLICY 10/17/92

with a second of the second of Bregarit Browning . . · is int. viene. were this man t Man Territ Chien

"Alexander of the

H. Lift avissing in a

00308582

Adding the

e in waying , e difference e

ء ۾ ندر بائار ڪ

neg-Blat d. ... er in Charmen ;;

tio deficient

· 17 .8 810, prim. . . 1. 10 Horse 10 10 1 or there africance of er on any and a sec h al resigning .

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

00 degrees for minutes 00 seconds West 1.30 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 About the conminutes 00 seconds East 1.05 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes (0 seconds West 21.33 feet, thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0:34 feet; thence South of Legrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Rast 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees (10 minutes 00 seconds West 29.3/ feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 dagrees on minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South on degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Wes 20.96 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes: 00 seconds Nest 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thunce South on degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Test 29.00 feet; thence North 90 dagmes 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet) rance South 00 degrees 00 minutes ()0 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.1. feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 3.55 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.27 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 90 seconds Bast 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes of seconds West 24.25 feat; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 52.24 fast; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.72 feet; thance North 97 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 12,40 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning, all in

#### PARCEL 1 ALSO KNOWN AS:

न् राह्यसम्बद्धाः That part of Lots 5 through 14, both inclusive, (except that por 10) or said Lots taken for widening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert, B Route to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, in the Northwest 1/4, of Section 6, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as

Beginning at the point of intersection of the East line of Lot. 7 with the Forth line of Peterson Avanue, as widered (being a line drawn 67.00 feet Morth of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6); thence Morth 50 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West along said Worth Live of

(Continued)

SE MUMBER 00-00117A LICY NUMBER PRO FORMA ta loan policy 10/17/92

00308582

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

Peterson Avenue, 432.00 feet to the point of intersection with the West line of Lot 11; there: North 00 degrees 12 minutes 30 seconds East; slong the West line of Lot 11, a Astance of 263.0 feet to the Southeast corner: of Lot 13; thence North 90 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West, along the South line of Let 13, a distance of 255.50 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 0 seconds East, along the West line of Lots 13 and 14, a distance of 130.10 feet to the point of intersection with the North line of the South 30.00 feet of Lot 14: thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, along said North line 49.20 feet to the point of intersection with the East line of the West 49.20 feet of Lot 14 thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 30 seconds West, along said East line, 30.00 feet to the point of intersection with the North line of Lot 13; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, along the North line of Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12 and 13, a distance of 788.30 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 5; theirs South 00 degrees 12 minutes' 10 seconds West, along the East line of Lot'5, a distince of 188.50 feet to the point of intersection with the South line of the worth 188.50 feet of Lot 5; thence North 90 dagrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, along said South line, 150,00 feet to the point of intersection with the East line of 10: 7; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 10 seconds West, along said East line, 174.60 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning, Except the following:

#### Exception One

That part of Lots 7 through 10, both inclusive, (except through 10, Lots taken for the widening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Public Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, in the Northwest 1,6 of Section 6, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian pateribed as

Commanding at a point of intersection of the East line of the aforesaid not 7 with the North line of Peterson Avenue, as widened (being a line drawn 67.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6), thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, along said North line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 232.50 feet to the point of beginning of Exception One; thence

See 10th bur gift

(Continued)

se number 00-00117A licy number pro forma TA LOAN POLICY 10/17/92

00308582

ו למלוח וויולון

erin i New Yorks

Mr. Oak garage

and the Miletin for

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

continuing North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 72.44 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 30.83 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 30.83 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.86 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.86 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.86 thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 12.14 feet; thence South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 35.90 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 15.75 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Kast 0.67 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.67 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 16.10 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 16.10 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.08 feet; thence North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.08 feet; thence North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.69 feet to the hereixabove designated point of beginning and also Except;

#### Exception Two

That part of Lots 7 through 10, both inclusive, (except that portion of said Lots taken for the widening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the East line of the aforestid Lot 7 with the North line of Peterson Avenue, as widened (being a line drawn 67.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid for hwest 1/4 of Section 6); thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1/4 of line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 5.62 feet to the point of beginning of Exception Two thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 162.93 feet; thence North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 10.10 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 20.61 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.17 feet; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.17 feet; thence North minutes 00 seconds East 35.61 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00

(Continued)

SE NUMBER 00-00117A LICY NUMBER PRO FORMA TA LOAN POLICY 10/17/92

00308582

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

seconds West 0.77 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00, seconds Bast 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 18.50 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 foronds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.17 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 6.42 feet; thence North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.05 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 20 seconds West 1.30 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.05 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 21.33 feat; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feat; thence South 00 degrees 00 south 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds 201 t 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 29.00 feet; thance North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees to minutes 00 seconds West-1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 second: East 0.11 feet; thence South: 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 28.96 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thance South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 dagrees 00 minutes of seconds East 0:11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Wast 29.00 (ast; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence Sour's 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0:11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.55 fact; thance: Nexth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees (0 minutes 00 seconds West 1.27 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 million seconds East 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Wast, 24,25 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 52.24 feet; then per South of degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.72 feet; thence North 90 degrees () minutes 00 seconds West 12.40 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning, all in 

#### PARCEL 21

าวไรมา มูกสุร ก. เ เมื่อ แล้มกากน์ The West 255.5 feet of the South 330 feet of the Bast 1083.5 feet of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6. Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, except that part thereof lying South of a line 67, feet North

Wed 20 doing.

warm make m of the security

Artist in

 $\{e(t) \mid |h| |e_{e}|_{e_{t}}\}$ W Mynogray C only Blog here. of Chierman and on Marie 1 orapi openting ....

(Continued)

SE NUMBER 00-00117A LICY MIMBER PRO FORMA PA LOAN POLICY 10/17/92

00308582

م المحادث المح المحادث المحاد

ាកាសត្រជា ខ្មែក សង្គមស្នះ ខ្មុកការ

अस्ति च कर्त्य, शुरु ,

To the part of the first of the part of the first of the

were tops this negative

### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

of and parallel with the South line of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6 aforesaid, as conveyed by John Thillens and Theresa Thillens, his wife; to the City of Chicago, a muricipal corporation, by Quit Claim Deed dated October 6; 1928 and recorded November 2, 1928 as Document Number 10195995, in Cook County, ::llinois.

PARCEL 2 ALSO KNOWN ....

That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6. Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the West line of the East 1083.50 feet of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6 with a line drawn, 57.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6 (said line being the North line of Wost Peterson Avenue as conveyed by John Thillens and Theresa Thillens, his wife, to the City of Chicago, a municipal corporation, by Quit Claim Deed dated October 6, 1928 and recorded November 2, 1928 as Document Number 10195995). thence North 00 degrees. ii, minutes. 10 seconds East, along the aforesaid West line of the Bast 1083.50 feet, a distance of 263.00 feet to the point of intersection with the Forth line of the South 330.0 fact of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6; thenca 90 degrees North 00 minutes 00 seconds East, along said North line. 255.50 feet to the point of intersection with the East line of the West 255.50 feet of the East 1083.50 feet of the sforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6; thence South 00 degrees, 11 minutes 10 seconds West, along said Rast line, 263.00 feet to the print of intersection with the aforesaid North line of Wast Peterson Avenue; thence high 90 degrees on minutes 00 seconds West, along said North line, 255.50 feet to the hereinabove described point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinbis

PARCEL 3:

Non-exclusive easements appurtenent to and for the benefit of Parcels 1, and 2 created and granted by the Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Rasement Agreement by and among The May Department Stores Company, Bank of Rayenswood, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 1, 1987 and known as Trust Agreement dated June 1, 1987 and known as Trust Agreement

(Continued)

SE NUMBER 00-00117A LICY NUMBER PRO FORMA PA LOAN POLICY 10/17/92

00308582

 $\{\mathcal{L}_{i},\mathcal{L}_{i}\}_{i=1}^{n}$ 

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

25-8591, and Venture Plaza Limited Partnership recorded May 19: 1988 as Document Mumber 88214419, in Cook County, Illinois, over the following described land:

That part of Lors 7 through 10, both inclusive, (except that portion of said Lots taken for the ridening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, in the Morthwest 1/4 of Section 6. Township 40 North, Ringe 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows:

Commencing at a point of intersection of the East line of the aforesaid Lot 7 with the North line of Peterson Avenue, as widened (being a line drawn 67.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6), thence North 90 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West, along said North line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 232.50 feet to the point of biginning of Exception One; thence continuing North 00 degrees 00 minutes of accords East 72.44 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 69.81 feat; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 30.83 faut; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.48 feet; thence South 00 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West 1.86 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds 50st 0.48 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 12.14 feet; thancs South 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 35.90 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 15.75 feat; thence Worth 00 degrees 00 minute; 00 seconds East 0.57 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0 12 Feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.67 feet; thence North 91 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 16.10 feet; thence South 00 degrees; 00; minutes 00 seconds West 9.08 fest; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 5.05 feat; thence North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 9.69 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning. be rating it 🤄

and also

CONTINUED

ASE ROMEBR 00-00117A MICY NUMBER PRO FORMA TA LOAN POLICY 10/17/92 The entry of the control of the cont

The state of the s

ार्थ मिला । स्थानिकार तेल्ला

# UNOFFICIAL COPY<sub>00308582</sub>

#### SCHEDULE A LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

That part of Lots 7 through 10, both inclusive, (except that portion of said Lots taken for the widening of Peterson Avenue) in Barbara Evert's Addition to High Ridge, recorded as Document Number 3422491, in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6, Township 40 North, Pange 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the East line of the aforesaid Lot 7 with the North line of Perceson Avenue, as widened (being a line drawn 57.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the aforesaid Northwest 1/4 of Section 6); thence North 90 degrees 60 minutes 00 seconds West, along said North line of Peterson Avenue, 280.96 feet, chance North 00 dagrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 5.62 feet to the point of beginning of Exception Two; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 162.93 feet; times North 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 10.10 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Bast 20.61 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.67 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.17 fee; thence North 00 dagrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.67 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 35.61 feet; thence South 00 dagraes 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.77 feat; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; there South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 18.50 feet; thence North 90 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds 42st 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 6.42 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds, West. 1.05 fact; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.30 feet; thence, North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1.05 feet; thence South ou degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 21.33 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 legands West 0.11 feet; thence South on degrees on minutes of seconds West 1.00 feet, thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 29.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds, Fast 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; the ice wanth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 28.96 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West (1)1 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 mimices 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 mimites 00 seconds West 29.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0 11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.00 feet; thence Worth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 0.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees. 00, minutes 00 seconds West 3.55 feat; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds Wast 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1.27 feet, thence Month 90 degrees 00 minutes on seconds East 1.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 24,25 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 51,24 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 0.72 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 12.40 feet to the hereinabove designated point of beginning, all in Cook County, Illinois. END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION the AB betaile and the same

> ्रमुप्तकारिक सम्बद्धाः स्टब्स् इ.स.च्यापितार्थः १५३३ (

### EXHIBIT "B"

00308582

All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following described property (the "Property"):

- (a) The buildings, structures, fixtures, additions, enlargements, extensions, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements (the "Improvements") now or hereafter erected or located on the real property described on <a href="Exhibit "A"">Exhibit "A"</a> (the "Land; the Improvements together with the Land the "Real Property");
- (b) All easements, rights-of-way or use, rights, strips and gores of land, streets, ways, alleys, passages, sewer rights, water, water courses, water rights and powers, air rights and development rights, and all estates, rights, titles, interests, privileges, liberties, servitudes, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances of any nature whatsoever, in any way now or hereafter belonging, relating or pertaining to the Real Property and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, and all land lying in the bed of any street, road of evenue, opened or proposed, in front of or adjoining the Land, to the center line thereof, and all the estates, rights, titles, interests, dower and rights of dower, curtesy and rights of curtesy, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever, both at law and in equity, of Debtor of, in and to the Real Property and every part and parcel thereof, with all appurtenances thereto;
- plumbing, lighting, communications and elevator fixtures) and other property of every kind and nature whatsoever owned by Debtor, or in which Debtor has or shall have an interest, now or hereafter located upon the Real Property, or appurtenant thereto, and used in connection with the present or future operation and occupancy of the Real Property and all building equipment, materials and supplies of any nature whatsoever owned by Debtor, or in which Debtor has or shall have an interest and now or hereafter located upon the Real Property, or appurtenant thereto, or used on usable in connection with the present or future operation and occupancy of the Real Property (collectively, "Personal Property"), and the right, title and interest of Debtor in and to any of the Personal Property which may be subject to any security interests, as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, as adopted and enacted by the state or states where any of the Personal Property is located ("Uniform Commercial Code"), superior in lien to the lien of the Security Instrument and all proceeds and products of the above;
- (d) All leases, subleases, licenses and other agreements ariseting the use, enjoyment or occupancy of all or any part of the Real Property heretofore or hereafter entered into, including, without whether entered before or after the filing by or against Debtor of any petition for relier under 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq., as amended from time to time ("Bankruptcy Code"), and all right, title and interest of Debtor, its successors and assigns therein and thereunder, including, without limitation, all guarantees, letters of credit and any other credit support given by any tenant or guarantor in connection therewith, cas'r, notes or securities deposited under the Leases to secure the performance by the lessees of their or rightions mineral royalties and bonuses) from the Real Property ("Rents"), whether paid or accruing before or after the filing by or against Debtor of any petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code, and all proceeds from the sale or other disposition of the Leases and the right to receive and apply the Rents to the payment of the Debt:
- (e) All awards or payments, including interest thereon, which may heretofore and hereafter be made with respect to the Property, whether from the exercise of the right of eminent domain (including, but

KRC Peterson, Illinois Last Revised 4/25/00 ATLANTA:4198533.1

not limited to any transfer made in lieu of or in anticipation of the exercise of the right), or for a change of grade, or for any other injury to or decrease in the value of the Property;

- (f) All proceeds of and any unearned premiums on any insurance policies covering the Property, whether or not such insurance was requested or required by Secured Party, including, without limitation, the right to receive and apply the proceeds of any insurance judgments, or settlements made in lieu thereof, for damage to the Property;
- (g) All refunds, rebates or credits in connection with a reduction in real estate taxes and assessments charged against the Property as a result of tax certiorari or any applications or proceedings for reduction;
- (h) All agreements, contracts, certificates, instruments, franchises, permits, licenses (including liquor licenses, if any, to the fullest extent assignable by Debtor), franchise agreements, management, service, supply, and maintenance contracts, plans, specifications and other documents, now or hereafter entered into, and sill rights therein and thereto, respecting or pertaining to the use, occupation, construction, management or operation of the Real Property or any part thereof, or respecting any business or activity conducted from the Feal Property or any part thereof, and all right, title and interest of Debtor therein and thereunder, including, without limitation, the rights, while an Event of Default under the Security Instrument remains uncured, to receive and collect any sums payable to Debtor thereunder.
- (i) All accounts, escrows chattel paper, claims, deposits, trade names, trademarks, service marks, logos, copyrights, goodwill, buoks and records and all other general intangibles specific to or used in connection with the operation of the (roperty;
- of such rights to cash now or hereafter created or neid by Secured Party pursuant to the Deed of Trust and Security Agreement, dated April 27, 2000, from Debtor in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Instrument") or any other of the loan documents executed in connection therewith (including, without limitation, any sums deposited in the Escrow Fund (as defined in the Security Instrument) and the Net Proceeds and Net Proceeds Deficiency (as defined in the Security Instrument) and any funds or reserves, if any, described and identified in the Special Stipulations attached as Exhibit "B" to the Security Instrument); and
- (k) All proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, cf any of the foregoing including into cash or liquidation claims;
- (f) Any and all other rights of Debtor in and to the items set forth in Subsections (a) through (k) above.